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PRESS NOTE
Subject: General Election to Legislative Assemblies of
Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and

Telangana, 2023 - regarding.

—
The term and strength along with seats reserved for Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled Tribes of the Assembly Constituencies of Chhattisgarh,
Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana as determined
by the Delimitation of Parliamentary and Assembly Constituencies

Order, 2008, are as under:

Name of Term of Total No. Reserved | Reserved
State Assembly of AC/| for SCs for STs
Seats
CHHATTISGARH | 04tt January, 2019 90 10 29
to
03rd January, 2024
MADHYA 07th January 2019 230 35 47
PRADESH to
06tk January, 2024
MIZORAM 18th December, 2018 40 -- 39
to
17tk December, 2023
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RAJASTHAN 15tk January, 2019 200 34 25
to
14tk January, 2024

TELANGANA 17th January, 2019 119 19 12
to
16tk January, 2024

Election Commission of India (hereinafter ECI) is committed to conduct
free, fair, participative, accessible, inclusive and safe election to the
Legislative Assemblies of Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram,
Rajasthan and Telangana before the cessation of their terms, in
exercise of the authority and powers conferred upon under Article 324
read with Article 172 (1) of the Constitution of India and Section 15 of
the Representation of the People Act, 1951.

1. ELECTORAL ROLLS-

Commission firmly believes that pure and updated electoral rolls are
the foundation of free, fair and credible election. Hence, intensive and
sustained focus is placed upon improving its quality, health and
fidelity. After the amendment in the Section 14 of the Representation of
the People Act, 1950 by the Election Laws (Amendment) Act, 2021,
there is a provision of four qualifying dates to enrol as a voter in a year.
Accordingly, Commission has conducted the Special Summary
Revision of Electoral Roll in Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram,
Rajasthan and Telangana with reference to 01.10.2023, as the
qualifying date. After time-bound completion of Special Summary
Revision of Electoral Rolls with reference to 01.10.2023 as the
qualifying date, the final publication of electoral roll has been done on
04.10.2023. As per latest data of electoral roll, the number of electors
in the States of Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan

and Telangana is:
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Name of State No. of No. of Service| Total No. of
General Voters electors as per
Electors electoral rolls
CHHATTISGARH 2,03,60,240 19,839 2,03,80,079
MADHYA PRADESH | 5 o 5 905 75,304 5,61,36,229
MIZORAM 8,51,895 4,973 8,56,868
TELANGANA 3,17,17,389 15,338 3,17,32,727

Number of enrolments of young electors who attained the age of 18

years between 1st January, 2023 and 1st Oct 2023:

Name of State 18-19 electors
CHHATTISGARH 2,63,829
MADHYA PRADESH 11,29,513
MIZORAM 50,611
RAJASTHAN 22,04,514
TELANGANA 5,332,990

Number of Electors marked as PwD, Third Gender and Senior Citizen
(80+), in the States of Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram,

Rajasthan and Telangana are:

Name of State Total PwD Total Third Total Senior
Electors Gender Citizens (80+)
CHHATTISGARH 1,60,955 790 1,86,215
MADHYA
PRADESH 5,05,146 1373 6,53,640
MIZORAM 3,243 1 8,490
RAJASTHAN 5,60,990 606 11,78,285
TELANGANA 5,06,493 2,557 4,43,943

The Commission, in order to maximise participation from all strata of
society and improve the health of electoral roll has taken all possible

efforts to:
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II.

III.

IV.

VL

VIL.

VIII.

Ensure maximum enrolment of vulnerable groups like PwDs,
transgender and sex workers by collaborating with reputed CSOs.
For example, engage with NACO (National AIDS control
organisation) to ensure maximum enrolment of sex workers.
Remove Logical Errors, Demographic Similar Entries and Photo
Similar Entries in the electoral roll after following proper field
verification and Statutory processes.

Focus on the enrolment of young voters especially who attained
the qualifying age on 1st October, 2023.

Rationalise Polling Stations with due diligence. Each and every
polling station has been physically visited by Senior Officers and
Shifting of polling stations in new and better infrastructure
building has also been considered after following due procedures.
Other Government database like database of Social Welfare
Department, SACO etc. for vulnerable groups of citizens, as
benchmark, were considered for enhanced registration of these
group.

The Commission enforces the Assured Minimum Facilities along
with accessibility friendly infrastructure for PWDs and senior
citizens in the polling stations, CEOs/DEOs have been directed to
create permanent infrastructure such as ramps at the polling
stations.

Polling Station Locations with three or more Polling Stations have
been planned for separate entry and exit so as to avoid any
untoward incidences related to any epidemic or public order.

The Commission has encouraged the DEOs to use eco-friendly

material and exhibit local culture and art to create Model Polling
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Stations. Each District should have at least one such Model
Polling Station, as far as possible.

IX. List of 80+, PwDs etc. has been prepared and a communication of
respect/recognition has also been sent to make them feel
important part of society.

2. Photo Electoral Rolls and Electors Photo Identity Cards (EPIC):

Photo Electoral Rolls will be used during the General Elections to

Legislative Assemblies of Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram,

Rajasthan and Telangana. EPIC is one of the documents for

establishing the identity of elector at the time of voting. All out efforts

are being made to ensure 100% delivery of EPIC to all newly registered
electors before the last date of filing nomination.

3. Voter Information Slips (VIS):

To facilitate voters in knowing the serial number of electoral roll in their

polling station, date of poll, time etc., ‘Voter Information Slip’ will be

issued. Voter Information Slip will include information like Polling

Station, Date, Time etc. with QR code but not the photograph of the

voter. Voter Information Slips will be distributed at least 5 days before
the date of poll to all enrolled electors, by the District Election Officer.

However, Voter Information Slip will not be allowed as proof of identity

of voters.

4. Braille Voter Information Slips:

To ensure ease of participation and active engagement of Persons with

Disabilities (PWDs) in the electoral process, Commission has directed to

issue Accessible Voter Information Slips with Braille Features to

Persons with Visual Impairment, along with normal Voter Information

Slips.
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5. Voter Guide:

In these elections, a Voter Guide (in Hindi/English/Local Language)
shall be provided to every elector’s household ahead of elections, giving
them information about the date and time of poll, contact details of the
BLOs, important websites, helpline numbers, documents required for
identification at the polling station besides other important information

including the Do’s and Don’ts for voters at the polling station. This

Voter Guide Brochure will be distributed along with Voter Information
Slips by the BLOs.
6. Identification of Voters at Polling Stations:
For identification of voters at Polling Station, the Voter shall present his
EPIC or any of the following identification documents approved by the
Commission:
1. Aadhaar Card,
ii. MGNREGA Job Card,
iii. Passbooks with photograph issued by Bank/Post Office,
iv. Health Insurance Smart Card issued under the scheme of
Ministry of Labour,
V. Driving License,
vi. PAN Card,
vii. Smart Card issued by RGI under NPR,
viii. Indian Passport,
ix. Pension document with photograph,
x.  Service Identity Cards with photograph issued to employees by
Central/State Govt./PSUs/Public Limited Companies, and
xi.  Official identity cards issued to MPs/MLAs/MLCs and

xii. Unique Disability ID (UDID) Card, M/o Social Justice &
Empowerment, Government of India
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7. Polling Stations and Special Facilitation-

(i) Maximum No. of electors in Polling Station

There shall be maximum 1500 electors in a polling station. The change

in the number of Polling Stations in the State are as follows:

Name of State No. of Polling No. of Polling Stations in
Stations in 2018 2023
CHHATTISGARH 23,677 24,109
MADHYA PRADESH 65,367 64,523
MIZORAM 1,164 1,276
RAJASTHAN 51,796 51,756
TELANGANA 32,812 35,356

(ii) Assured Minimum Facilities (AMF) at Polling Stations:

Commission has issued instructions to the Chief Electoral Officers of
Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana to
ensure that every Polling Station needs to be on ground floor and, shall
have accessible road in good condition leading to polling station
building and is equipped with Assured Minimum Facilities (AMF) like
drinking water, waiting shed, toilet with water facility, adequate
arrangements for lighting, ramp of proper gradient for the PwD electors
and a standard voting compartment etc. The Commission has directed
CEO/DEOs to take efforts to make permanent ramp and permanent

infrastructure at every polling station.

(iii) Accessible Election - Facilitation for Persons with Disabilities
(PwDs) and Senior Citizens: In Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh,
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Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana all polling stations are located at
ground floor and ramps with proper gradient are provided for the
convenience of differently abled electors and senior citizens with
wheelchairs. Further, in order to provide targeted and need-based
facilitation to differently-abled voters, Commission has directed that all
persons with disabilities and senior citizens in an Assembly
Constituency are identified and tagged to their respective Polling
Stations and necessary disability-specific arrangements made for their
smooth and convenient voting experience on poll day. Identified PwD
and senior citizens electors will be assisted by volunteers appointed by
RO/DEO. Special facilitation will be made for PwD and senior citizens
electors at Polling Stations. Also, it has been directed that differently
abled electors & senior citizens are given priority for entering polling
booths, provision be made for designated parking spaces close to the
entrance of polling station premise and special facilitation extended to
electors with speech and hearing impairment. Special focus has been
laid on sensitization of polling personnel regarding special needs of the
differently abled electors.

Commission has directed the Chief Electoral Officers (CEOs) that
there should be proper transport facility for PwD and senior citizens
electors in each and every polling station on the day of poll. The PwD
electors can request for wheelchair facility by registering on Saksham-
ECI App.

At the Polling Station, visually impaired persons can take a
companion along with him/her to cast his/her vote on his/her behalf
as provided in Rule 49 N of the Conduct of Election Rules, 1961.

Besides, Dummy Ballot Sheets in Braille are available in Polling
Stations. Any visually impaired voter can use this sheet and after
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studying content of this sheet can cast his/her vote on his/her own
using Braille facility on Ballot Units of EVMs without any help from

companion.

(iv) Voter Facilitation Posters:

In order to fulfil the statutory requirements under Rule 31of the
Conduct of Elections Rules, 1961 and to provide accurate and relevant
information for voter awareness and information at each polling station,
the Commission has also directed that uniform and standardized Voter
Facilitation Posters (VFP) [total of FOUR (4) kind of Posters i.e.
1.Polling Station Details, 2.List of Candidates, 3.Do’s and Don’ts
and 4. Approved Identification Documents & How to Vote] shall be
prominently displayed at all Polling Stations.

(v) Voter Assistance Booths (VAB):

Voter Assistance Booths shall be set up for every polling station
location, having a team of BLO/officials in order to assist voters to
correctly locate her/his polling booth number and serial number in the
electoral roll of that concerned polling booth. The VABs will be set up
with prominent signage and in such a manner that it will be
conspicuous to the voters as they approach the polling
premise/building to enable them to seek required facilitation on poll
day.

Alphabetic locator (as per English alphabet) generated with ERO Net is
placed at VAB to search the name easily and to know the serial number

in the Electoral Roll.

(vi) Standardised Voting Compartment to ensure Secrecy of
Voting:
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In order to maintain the secrecy of vote at the time of poll and to
achieve uniformity in wuse of voting compartments, Commission
instructed that the height of the Voting Compartments should be 30
inches and the Voting Compartment should be placed on a table whose
height shall be 30 inches. Only corrugated sheet (flex board) of steel-
grey colour, which is completely opaque and reusable, shall be used for
making the voting compartments. The Commission hopes that the use
of these standardized and uniform Voting Compartments in all the
polling stations will translate into greater voter facilitation, ensure
absolute secrecy of vote and eliminate aberrations and non-uniformity
in the preparation of Voting Compartment inside the polling stations.

The voting compartments shall also be pasted with self-adhesive
stickers on three sides of the voting compartment depicting name of
election, Name of State/UT, AC Number & name, P S number and
Name, date of poll etc.

8. Initiatives for PwD Voters, 80+ Senior Citizens, Electors
employed in essential services and COVID suspect/affected
voters:

I. Rule 27A of the Conduct of Elections Rules, 1961 has been amended
to provide the optional facility of postal ballot to “Absentee Voters”.
“Absentee Voter” has been defined in clause (aa) of Rule-27A of the
Conduct of Elections Rules, 1961, and includes person who is
employed in essential services, senior citizens (above 80 year of age),
Persons with Disability (with benchmark or above disability) and
COVID 19 suspect or affected persons. The category of essential
services is notified by the Election Commission under Section 60(C) of
the R.P. Act, 1951 in consultation with the Government.

The following procedure have also been made in the existing

Guidelines for Voting through postal ballot by Absentee Voters in the
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category of Senior Citizens, PwDs and Covid-19 suspect or affected
persons: -

(i) An Absentee Voter wishing to vote by Postal Ballot has to make
application to the Returning Officer (RO) of the constituency
concerned, in Form-12D, giving all requisite particulars. Such
application seeking postal ballot facility should reach the RO during
the period from date of announcement of election to five days
following the date of notification of the election concerned.

(ii) In case of absentee voters belonging to PwD category (AVPD), who
opt for postal ballot, application (Form 12D) should be accompanied
by a copy of benchmark disability certificate specified by the
concerned appropriate Government, under the Rights of Persons
with Disabilities Act, 2016.

(iii) Distribution of Form 12D by BLO:

(a) BLO will visit to the houses of the absentee voters in category of
AVSC, AVPD and AVCO, as per details provided by the RO, in the
Polling Station area and deliver Form 12D to the concerned
electors and obtain acknowledgements from them.

(b) If an elector is not available, BLO shall share his/her contact
details and revisit to collect it within five days of the notification.

(c) The elector may or may not opt for Postal Ballot. If he/she opts
for Postal Ballot, then the BLO will collect the filled-in-Form 12D
from the house of the elector within five days of the notification
and deposit with the RO forthwith.

(d) Sector Officer shall supervise the process of distribution and
collection of Form 12D by BLOs under the overall supervision of

RO.
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(iv) Further, the RO shall share list of all such PwD and above 80 years
of age electors, whose applications in Form 12D for availing Postal
Ballot facility have been approved by him, with the Contesting
Candidates of recognized political parties in printed hardcopy.

II. A polling team comprised of 2 polling officials along with a

videographer and security will then go to the elector’s house along with

a Voting Compartment and get the elector to vote on the Postal Ballot
maintaining complete secrecy of vote. Candidates will be provided a list
of these electors in advance and will also be provided the schedule of

voting and the route chart of the polling parties so that they can send
their representatives to witness the polling procedure. Postal Ballots
will then be stored securely by the Returning Officer.

II. This is an optional facility and does not involve any Postal
Department for mailing arrangement.

IV. Commission has directed the Chief Electoral Officers of

Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana to

take necessary steps for the dissemination of information and extending

facilitation to the above categories of Voters.

9. Polling stations managed by Women and Persons with
Disabilities-

As part of its firm commitment towards gender equality and greater
constructive participation of women in the electoral process, the
Commission has also directed that, to the extent possible, at least one
polling station each managed exclusively by women and Persons with
Disabilities shall be set up in every Assembly Constituency in poll going
States of Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and

Telangana. In such women managed Polling Stations, all election staff,
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including police and security personnel, will be women. Minimum one
Model Polling Station per Assembly Constituency shall also be set up
using and depicting local material and art forms.

Moreover, the Commission has directed that at least one Polling
Station per district shall be managed by the Polling teams consisting of

available youngest eligible employee of that district.

10. Nomination Process: Brief description about filing of nomination
are as given below:
I. Additional option to facilitate online mode in nomination has been
provided:
(i) Nomination form will also be available online on the website of
CEOs/DEOs. Any intending candidate may fill it online and its print
may be taken for submission before the Returning Officer as specified
in Form-1 (Rule-3 of Conduct of Election Rules 1961).
(ii) Affidavit may also be filled online on the website of CEOs/DEOs, its
print can be taken and after notarization it may be submitted along
with the nomination form before the Returning Officer.
(iii) Candidate may deposit security money through online mode at the
designated platform. However, a candidate will continue to have the
option of deposit in cash in the treasury.
(iv) Candidate may also exercise the option to seek his/her elector
certification for the purpose of nomination online.
II. Further, Commission has directed the following:
(i) Returning Officer’s chamber should have sufficient space to
perform the functions of nomination, scrutiny and symbol allocation.
(i) Returning Officer should allot staggered time in advance to

prospective candidates.
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(iii)  All steps required to be taken for the submission of nomination
form and affidavit shall continue to operate as per the provisions

contained in the Representation of the People Act, 1951.

11. Affidavits of Candidates:

All Columns to be filled in:

In pursuance of the judgment dated 13" September, 2013 passed by the
Supreme Court in Writ Petition (C) No. 121 of 2008 (Resurgence India
Vs Election Commission of India and Another), which among other
things makes it obligatory for the Returning Officer to check whether
the information required is fully furnished (by the candidate) at the time
of filing of affidavit with the nomination paper, the Commission has
issued instructions that in the affidavit to be filed along with the
nomination paper, candidates are required to fill up all the columns. If
any column in the affidavit is left blank, the Returning Officer will issue
a notice to the candidate to file the revised affidavit with all columns
duly filled in. After such notice, if a candidate still fails to file affidavit
complete in all respects, the nomination paper will be liable to be

rejected by the Returning Officer at the time of scrutiny.

Changes in the Format of Nomination Form and Affidavit in Form 26:
Vide Notifications dated 16t September, 2016 and 7t April, 2017, Part
IIIA of Nomination Forms 2A & 2B and Part II of Nomination Forms 2C,
2D & 2E have been amended. Affidavit in Form 26 has also been

amended vide Notification dated 26t February, 2019 making provisions
of (i) Mandatory disclosure of 'PAN' for candidates who have been
allotted the number or to state clearly that 'No PAN allotted' for those
candidates without a PAN; (ii) Details of total income as declared in the

Income Tax return filed in the last 5 years to be declared for candidate,
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spouse and HUF; and dependents (iii) Details to be provided of Assets
(Movable /immovable) held abroad including beneficial interest in any
offshore entity/trust by self, spouse, HUF or Dependents. Copy of
amended Nomination Forms and Affidavit are available on the

Commission’s website  https://eci.gcov.in> Menu > Candidate

nomination & other Forms.

12. Candidates with Criminal Cases:

Candidates with criminal antecedents are required to publish
information in this regard in newspapers and through television
channels on three occasions during the campaign period. A political
party that sets up candidates with criminal antecedents is also required
to publish information about criminal background of its candidates,
both on its website and also in newspapers and television channels on
three occasions.

Commission vide its letter No. 3/4/2019/SDR/Vol.IV dated 16t
September, 2020 has directed that the period specified will be decided
with three blocks in the following manner, so that electors have
sufficient time to know about the background of such candidates:

(a) Within first 4 days of date of withdrawal of Nominations.

(b) Between next 5th- 8thdays.

(c) From 9t day till the last day of campaign (the second day prior

to date of poll)

(lllustration: If the last date for withdrawal is 10" of the month and poll
is on 24t of the Month, the first block for publishing of declaration shall
be done between 11t and 14t of the Month, second and third blocks
shall be between 15%" and 18" and 19" and 227 of that Month,

respectively.)
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This requirement is in pursuance of the judgment of the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in Writ Petition(C) No. 784 of 2015 (Lok Prahari Vs.
Union of India & Others) and Writ Petition(Civil) No. 536 of 2011 (Public

Interest Foundation & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Anr).

13. Political Parties setting up candidates with Criminal Cases:

In pursuance of the Hon'ble Supreme Court Order dated 13.02.2020
in Contempt Petition (C)No. 2192 of 2018 in WP(C) No. 536 of 2011, it
is mandatory for political parties (at the Central and State election level)
to upload on their website detailed information regarding individuals
with pending criminal cases (including the nature of the offences, and
relevant particulars such as whether charges have been framed, the
concerned Court, the case number etc.) who have been selected as
candidates, along with the reasons for such selection, as also as to why
other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as
candidates. The reasons as to selection shall be with reference to the
qualifications, achievements and merit of the candidate concerned, and
not mere "winnability" at the polls.

This information shall also be published in:

(a) One local vernacular newspaper and one national newspaper;

(b) On the official social media platforms of the political party, including
Facebook & Twitter.

These details shall be published within 48 hours of the selection of the
candidate and not prior to two weeks before the first date of filing of
nominations. The political party concerned shall then submit a report of
compliance with these directions with the Election Commission within
72 hours of the selection of the said candidate. If a political party fails
to submit such compliance report with the Election Commission, the

Election Commission shall bring such non-compliance by the political
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party concerned to the notice of the Supreme Court as being in

contempt of this Court's orders/directions. The Commission’s

instructions issued vide letter no. 3/4/2020/SDR/Vol.Ill dated 6t

March, 2020 available on the Commission’s website may be seen.

The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Brajesh Singh v. Sunil Arora & Ors.
[Contempt Petition (C) No. 656/2020 in Contempt Petition (C) No.
2192/2018 in WP(C) No. 536/2011)] issued some additional directions
vide judgment dated 10.08.2021, which has been circulated vide
Commission’s letter No. 3/4/SDR/VOL.I dated 26.08.2021, which is
available on the Commission’s website. Following are the directions
which are concerned with the political parties: -

(a) Political parties are to publish information regarding criminal
antecedents of candidates on the homepage of their websites, thus
making it easier for the voter to get to the information that has to be
supplied. It will also become necessary now to have on the homepage
a caption which “candidates with criminal antecedents”;

(b) We clarify that the direction in paragraph 4.4 of our Order dated
13.02.2020 be modified and it is clarified that the details which are
required to be published, shall be published within 48 hours of the
selection of the candidate and not prior to two weeks before the first
date of filing of nominations; and

(c) We reiterate that if such a political party fails to submit such
compliance report with the ECI, the ECI shall bring such
noncompliance by the political party to the notice of this Court as
being in contempt of this Court’s Orders/directions, which shall in

future be viewed very seriously.
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14. District, AC Level and Booth Level Election Management Plan:

The District Election Officers have been asked to prepare a
comprehensive District Election Management Plan in consultation with
SSPs/SPs and Sector Officers, including the route plan and the
communication plan for conduct of elections. These will be vetted by the
Observer, taking into account vulnerability mapping exercise and
mapping of critical polling stations, in accordance with Election
Commission of India’s extant instructions.

15. Communication Plan:

Commission attaches great importance to preparation and
implementation of a perfect communication plan at the
district/constituency level for the smooth conduct of elections and to
enable concurrent intervention and mid-course correction on the poll
day. For the said purpose, the Commission has directed the Chief
Electoral Officers of Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram,
Rajasthan and Telangana to coordinate with the officers of
Telecommunication Department in the State headquarter, BSNL
authorities, the representatives of other leading service providers in the
State so that network status in the State is assessed and
communication shadow areas be identified. The CEOs have also been
instructed to prepare the best communication plan in their States and
make suitable alternate arrangements in the communication shadow

areas by providing Satellite Phones, Wireless sets, Special Runners etc.

16. Eco-friendly elections:
Election Commission has issued advisories on several occasions urging
political parties and candidates to use only environment-friendly

material and to avoid single-use plastic and non-biodegradable material
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in their election campaign activities. Protecting the environment is not
an individual task but a collective responsibility and hence the
Commission urges all the political parties to avoid the use of
plastic/polythene and similar non-biodegradable materials for
preparation of posters, banners, etc. during election campaign in the
interest of environment and human health. In this connection, on
18.08.2023, Commission has issued a compiled instruction to all CEOs
and political parties to make our elections eco-friendly.

Further, NGT has also asked all concerned for close monitoring of

Election Commission of India’s instructions in this regard.

17. Model Code of Conduct:
Model Code of Conduct comes into effect immediately from the
announcement of schedule. All the provisions of the Model Code will
apply to the whole of Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram,
Rajasthan and Telangana with regard to all candidates, political parties
and the government of the said State. The Model Code of Conduct shall
also be applicable to the Union Governments in so far as
announcements/policy decisions pertaining to/for Chhattisgarh,
Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana are concerned.
The Commission has made elaborate arrangements for ensuring
the effective implementation of MCC Guidelines. Any violation of these
Guidelines would be strictly dealt with and the Commission re-
emphasizes that the instructions issued in this regard from time to time
should be read and understood by all political parties, contesting
candidates and their agents/representatives, to avoid any misgivings or
lack of information or inadequate understanding/interpretation. The

Governments of the poll-bound States have also been directed to ensure
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that no misuse of official machinery/position is done during the MCC
period.

The Commission has also issued instructions for swift, effective
and stringent action for enforcement of Model Code of Conduct during
the first 72 hours of announcement of the election schedule and also
for maintaining extra vigilance and strict enforcement action in the last
72 hours prior to the close of polls. These instructions have been
issued in the form of Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) for

compliance by the field election machinery.

18. Videography/ Webcasting/CCTV Coverage:

All critical events will be video-graphed. District Election Officers
will arrange sufficient number of video and digital cameras and camera
teams for the purpose. The events for videography will include filing of
nomination papers and scrutiny thereof, allotment of symbols, First
Level Checking, preparations and storage of Electronic Voting
Machines, important public meetings, processions etc. during election
campaign, process of dispatching of postal ballot papers, polling
process in identified vulnerable polling stations, storage of polled EVMs
and VVPATSs, counting of votes etc. Additionally, CCTVs will be installed
at important Border Check Posts and Static Check Points for effective
monitoring and surveillance. Commission has directed that
arrangements for web casting shall be done in critical polling stations
and all polling stations in vulnerable areas or at least in 50% of total

polling stations including auxiliary polling stations, whichever is higher.

19. Measures to Prevent Public Nuisance:
The Commission has directed that the use of public address

system or loudspeakers or any sound amplifier, whether fitted on
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vehicles of any kind whatsoever, or in static position used for public
meetings for electioneering purposes, during the entire election period
starting from the date of announcement of election and ending with the
date of declaration of results, shall not be permitted at night between
10:00 PM to 06:00 AM.

Further, no loudspeakers fitted on vehicles of any kind or in any
other manner whatsoever shall be permitted to be used during the
period of 48 hours ending with the hour fixed for the conclusion of the
poll in any polling area.

20. Advisory to Political Parties regarding silence period:
For reviewing the working of Section 126 in the context of
advancements in communication technology and rise of social media, a
Committee was constituted by the Commission with the mandate of
studying the provisions of Section 126 of the Representation of the
People Act, 1951 and other related provisions and to make suitable
recommendation in this regard. The Committee submitted its report to
the Commission on 10t January, 2019. Among other proposals, the
Committee has proposed for an advisory to political parties for
compliance with the letter and spirit of the provisions of Section 126.
The Commission called upon all political parties to instruct and brief
their leaders and campaigners to ensure that they observe the silence
period on all forms of media as envisaged under Section 126 of the R.P.
Act, 1951, and their leaders and cadres do not commit any act that may
violate the spirit of Section 126.

In a multi-phased election, the silence period of last 48 hours may be
on in certain constituencies while campaign is ongoing in other

constituencies. In such event, there should not be any direct or indirect
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reference amounting to soliciting support for parties or candidates in
the constituencies observing the silence period.

During the silence period, star campaigners and other political leaders
should refrain from addressing the media by way of press conferences

and giving interviews on election matters.

21. Law and Order, Security Arrangements and Deployment of
Forces:

Conduct of elections involves elaborate security management,
which includes not just the security of polling personnel, polling
stations and polling materials, but also the overall security of the
election process. Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) are deployed to
supplement the local police force in ensuring a peaceful and conducive
atmosphere for the smooth conduct of elections in a free, fair and
credible manner.

Based on the assessment of the ground situation, Central Armed
Police Forces (CAPFs) and State Armed Police (SAP) drawn from other
States will be deployed during the election. The CAPFs shall be
deployed well in advance for area domination, route marches in
vulnerable pockets, point patrolling and other confidence building
measures to re-assure and build faith in the minds of the voters,
especially those belonging to the weaker sections, minorities etc. CAPFs
shall be inducted well in time for undertaking area familiarization and
hand-holding with local forces and all other standard security protocols
for movement, enforcement activities etc. in these areas will be strictly
adhered to. The CAPFs/SAP shall also be deployed in Expenditure
Sensitive Constituencies and other vulnerable areas and critical polling
stations as per the assessment of ground realities by the CEOs of

Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana, in
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consultation with various stakeholders. On the eve of poll, the
CAPFs/SAP shall take position and control of the respective polling
stations and will be responsible for safeguarding the polling stations
and for providing security to the electors and polling personnel on the
poll day. Besides, these forces will secure the strong rooms where EVMs
and VVPATs are stored and for securing the counting centres and for
other purposes, as required. The entire force deployment in the
assembly segments shall be under the oversight of the Central
Observers deputed by the Commission.

To ensure optimum and effective utilization of State Police Official
and CAPFs, Commission has directed to constitute a Committee of CEOQ,
State Police Nodal Officer(SPNO) and State CAPF Coordinator to jointly
decide the State Deployment Plan and to ensure randomization of State

Police.

22. Protection to Electors of SC/ST and Other Weaker Sections:

As per Section 3 (1) of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes
(Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 (as amended in 2015), whoever, not
being a member of a Scheduled Caste or Scheduled Tribe, forces or
intimidates a member of a Scheduled Caste or a Scheduled Tribe not to
vote or to vote for a particular candidate or to vote in a manner other
than that provided by law, or not to stand as a candidate etc., shall be
punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than
six months but which may extend to five years and with fine. The
Commission has asked Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram,
Rajasthan and Telangana to bring these provisions to the notice of all
concerned for prompt action. In order to bolster the confidence of the
voters hailing from vulnerable sections especially SCs, STs etc. and

enhance their conviction and faith in the purity and credibility of the
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poll process, CAPFs/SAP shall be extensively and vigorously utilized in
patrolling and conducting route marches and undertaking other
necessary confidence building measures under the supervision of the
Central Observers.

23. Election Expenditure Monitoring:

Comprehensive instructions for the purpose of effective monitoring
of the election expenditure of the candidates have been issued, which
include deployment of Expenditure Observers, Assistant Expenditure
Observers, formation of Flying Squads (FSs), Static Surveillance Teams
(SSTs), Video Surveillance Teams (VSTs), Video Viewing Teams (VVTs),
Account Teams (ATs), Media Certification & Monitoring Committee
(MCMC), District Expenditure Monitoring Committee (DEMC),
involvement of enforcement agencies viz. State Police Dept., State
Excise Dept., State Commercial Dept., Income Tax Dept. (Inv.), CBIC,
DRI, CGST, ED, FIU-IND, NCB, BCAS, CISF, RPF, BSF, Assam Rifles,
ICG, Department of Post and State Forest Dept. State Excise
Department has been asked to monitor production, distribution, sale
and storage of liquor and inducements in the form of free goods during
the election process. The functioning and operations of the Flying
Squads/Mobile Teams shall be closely monitored using GPS
Tracking/and the use of c-VIGIL App. For greater transparency and for
ease of monitoring of Election Expenses, candidates would be required
to open a separate bank account and incur their election expenses from
only that account. The Investigation Directorate of Income Tax Dept.
has been asked to activate Air Intelligence Units in the airports of the
States and also to gather intelligence and take necessary action to
check movement of large sums of money in Chhattisgarh, Madhya

Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana. Control room and
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Complaint Monitoring Centre with 24 hours toll free numbers shall be
operative during the entire election process. District Election Officers
(DEOs) have been directed to obtain unusual and suspicious cash
withdrawal or deposit of cash exceeding Rs. 1 Lakh from banks for due
verification followed by necessary action. If the amount is more than Rs.
10 Lakh, then DEOs shall pass on such information to Income Tax
Department for necessary action. FIU-IND has been requested to share
Cash Transaction Reports (CTRs) and Suspicious Transaction Reports
(STRs) with CBDT for effective monitoring of the election expenditure of
the candidates.
Some new initiatives taken by the Commission to strengthen the
Expenditure Monitoring mechanism are:
(i) Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for seizure and release
of cash: For the purpose of maintaining purity of elections, the
Election Commission of India has issued a Standard Operating
Procedure for Flying Squads and Static Surveillance Teams,
constituted for keeping vigil over excessive campaign expenses,
distribution of items of bribe in cash or in kind, movement of illegal
arms, ammunition, liquor, or antisocial elements etc. in the
constituencies during election process. Furthermore, in order to avoid
inconvenience to the public and also for redressal of their grievances,
if any, the Commission has issued instruction to constitute a District
Grievance Committee in each district comprising three officers of the
District, namely, (i) CEO, Zila Parishad/CDO/P.D. DRDA, (ii) Nodal
Officer of Expenditure Monitoring in the District Election Office
(Convener) and (iii) District Treasury Officer. The Committee shall
suo-moto examine each case of seizure made by the Police or SST or
FS and where the Committee finds that no FIR/Complaint has been
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filed against the seizure or where the seizure is not linked with any
candidate or political party or any election campaign etc., as per SOP,
it shall take immediate steps to order release of such cash etc. to
such persons from whom the cash was seized after passing a
speaking order to that effect. In no case, shall any matter relating to
seized cash/seized valuables shall be kept pending in Malkhana or
treasury for more than 7 (seven) days after the date of poll, unless
any FIR /Complaint is filed.

(ii) Accounting of the expenditure incurred for campaign
vehicles - It has come to the notice of the Commission that the
candidates take permission from the Returning Officer for use of
vehicles for campaign purpose, but some candidates do not show the
vehicle hiring charges or fuel expenses in their election expenditure
account. Therefore, it has been decided that unless the candidate
intimates the R.O. regarding withdrawing vehicles from campaigning,
the notional expenditure on account of campaign vehicles will be
calculated based on the number of vehicles for which permission has
been granted by the Returning Officer.

(iii) Account Reconciliation Meeting: In order to reduce litigation
relating to expenditure accounts of contesting candidates, a
reconciliation meeting will be convened by the DEOs before final
submission of the accounts, on the 26th day after the declaration of
the results.

(iv) Accounting of Expenditure on publicity of criminal
antecedents: In Pursuance of Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgement
dated 25.09.2018 in WP(C) No. 536 of 2011, the candidates as well as
the concerned political parties shall issue a declaration, in the format
prescribed, in widely circulated newspapers and on electronic media
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in the state regarding the criminal antecedents of the candidates at
least thrice after filing of the nomination papers. Candidates are
required to maintain expenditure incurred by them in this regard in
their accounts and the same shall be reflected in their Abstract
Statement of election expenses (Schedule 10) to be submitted by them
to the concerned DEOs along with their accounts of election expenses
within 30 days of declaration of results. Political parties are also
required to show the amount incurred by them in this regard in their
Statement of Election Expenses (Schedule 23A, 23B) to be submitted
by them to ECI (recognised political party)/CEO (unrecognised
political party) within 75 days of completion of Assembly Election.

(v) Expenditure incurred on candidates' Booth/Kiosk and on
TV/Cable Channel/Newspaper owned by party for promoting the
electoral prospects of the candidate in the account of the
candidate:

The Commission, on further examination of the relevant provisions of
section 77(1) of the R. P. Act, 1951, had decided that the candidates'
booths set up outside the polling stations should hereinafter be
deemed to have been set up by the candidates as part of their
individual campaign and not by way of general party propaganda and
as such all expenditure incurred on such candidates' booths shall be
deemed to have been incurred/authorized by the candidate/his
election agent so as to be included in his account of election
expenses.

Further, the Commission, after taking into consideration various
references /complaints from various sources in the above matter, has
directed that if the candidate(s) or their sponsoring parties utilize
TV /Cable Channels/Newspapers owned by them for promoting the
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electoral prospects of the candidate, the expenses for the same, as per
standard rate cards of the channel/newspaper, have to be included
by the candidate concerned in his Election Expenditure Statement,
even if they actually do not pay any amount to the
channel/newspaper. In pursuance of the Commission’s aforesaid
decisions, Schedule 6 and Schedule 4 & 4A in Abstract Statement of
Election Expenses have been amended and incorporated accordingly
in the Compendium of Instructions on Election Expenditure
Monitoring.

(vi) Accounting of Expenditure on Virtual Campaign:

Candidates are required to maintain expenditure incurred by them in
this regard in their accounts and the same shall be reflected in their
Abstract Statement of election expenses (Schedule 11) to be
submitted by them to the concerned DEOs along with their accounts
of election expenses within 30 days of declaration of results. Political
parties are also required to show the amount incurred by them in this
regard in their Statement of Election Expenses (Schedule 24A, 24B)
to be submitted by them to ECI (recognised political party)/CEO
(unrecognised political party) within 75 days of completion of
Assembly Election.

(vii) Part and Full Election Expenditure Statement required to be
submitted by Political Parties:

The National and State Recognised Political Parties are required to
submit their Election Expenditure Statements with the Election
Commission of India, New Delhi whereas Registered Unrecognised
Political Parties are required to submit their Election Expenditure
Statements with the Chief Electoral Officers of the States concerned

where party HQ is situated within 75 days of completion of the
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Assembly Election. The same shall be uploaded on website for public
viewing. For the sake of transparency and reconciliation of accounts
of political parties and candidates, the political parties have to file a
part Election Expenditure Statement in addition to the final
statement of election in respect of lump-sum payments made by the
party to the candidate within 30 days after declaration of results of
election to Legislative Assemblies in prescribed format.

(viii) Integrated Expenditure Monitoring Software (IEMS)

A new tech enabled portal https://iems.eci.gov.in/ to facilitate on line
filing of Contribution Report, Election Expenditure Statement (Part
and Full) and Audited Annual Accounts by the Political Parties has
been started. This facility has been created to enable the political
parties to file the statutory and regulatory compliances, reports and
statements in a hassle free, smooth manner and with greater
transparency. All Political Parties are urged to file their above
mentioned financial reports through above mentioned IEMS portal.

24. Effective use of Media:

(i) Media Engagement:

The Commission has always considered Media as an important
ally and a potent force multiplier in ensuring an effective and efficient
election management. Hence, the Commission has directed CEOs of
Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana
to take the following measures for positive and progressive
engagement and interaction with the media:

(a) Regular interaction with the media during elections and
maintaining an effective and positive line of communication with the
media at all times.

(b) Effective steps to sensitize the media about the Election Code.
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(c) Authority letters will be issued to all accredited media for the polling

day and day of counting.

Media is also expected to follow all the extant guidelines issued
by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoH&FW) or any other
competent authorities regarding COVID containment measures during

all their election related coverage.

(ii) Pre-Certification of Political Advertisements and monitoring of
suspected cases of paid news:
Media Certification and Monitoring Committees (MCMC) are in place at
all the Districts and State level. All political advertisements proposed to
be issued on electronic media shall require pre-certification from the
concerned MCMC. Political advertisements in all electronic media/TV
Channels/Cable Network/Radio including private FM channels/Cinema
halls/audio-visual displays in public places/voice messages & bulk
SMS over phone and social media & internet websites shall come within
the purview of pre-certification. Commission requests all Political
Parties /candidates /Media to follow pre-certification instructions.
MCMCs will also keep a strict vigil on suspected cases of paid news
in the media and suitable action will be taken in confirmed cases after

following all due procedures.

(iii) Use of Social Media in election:

Keeping in view increasing incidents of misuse of Social Media &
menace of Paid News and as a result of ECI's vigorous persuasion,
major Social Media Platforms agreed to observe Voluntary Code of
Ethics formulated by them in March, 2019. This will be applicable in
these elections as well. Provisions of model code of conduct and related

instructions of the Commission issued from time to time shall also
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apply to the content being posted on the internet, including social
media websites, by candidates and political parties.

The Commission requests all Political Parties and candidates to ensure
that their supporters do not indulge in hate speeches and fake news.
Strict watch on social media posts is being kept by MCMCs to ensure
that the election atmosphere is not vitiated. Media may also play an

active role in curbing the menace of fake news.

(iv) Monitoring of Electronic and Social Media:

All the election management related news on all the major national and
regional news channels during elections would be monitored vigorously.
If any untoward incident or violation of any law/rule is noticed, action
would be taken immediately. Reports of monitoring would also be
forwarded to the CEOs. Office of CEO will ascertain status on each and

every item and file ATR/Status Report.

(v) Media restrictions during silence period and on Exit polls:

Section 126 (1)(b) of the Representation of the People Act, 1951,
prohibits displaying any election matter by means, inter alia, of
television or similar apparatus, in any polling area during the period of
forty-eight hours (silence period) ending with the hour fixed for the
conclusion of the poll for any election in that polling area. Election
matter referred hereinabove is defined as any matter intended or
calculated to influence or affect the result of an election in any
electronic media during the period of 48 hours ending with the hour
fixed for conclusion of poll in each of the phases of elections.

Section 126A of the R.P. Act 1951, prohibits conduct of Exit poll and
dissemination of their results by means of print or electronic media
during the period mentioned therein, i.e. between the hour fixed for
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commencement of poll in the first phase and half an hour after the time
fixed for close of poll for the last phase in all the States. Violation of
Section 126 of the R.P. Act, 1951 is punishable with imprisonment upto
a period of two years, or with fine or both.

All Media houses are advised to follow instructions in this regard
keeping its spirit.

25. Training of Election Officials:

India International Institute of Democracy and Election
Management (IIIDEM) has organized the following training programmes
for the forthcoming General Election to the Legislative Assemblies of
Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana-

i. Capacity building training programme for NLMTs at I[IIDEM;
ii. Theme wise training programme for State Level Master Trainers
(SLMTs) of all States/UTs at IIIDEM,;
iii. Training programme for District Election Officers (DEOs);
iv. Certification Programme for Returning Officers (ROs) and
Assistant Returning Officers (AROs);
v. Training of EROs/DLMTs at [IIDEM /State ATI;
26. Systematic Voters’ Education and Electoral Participation

(SVEEP)-

Systematic Voters’ Education & Electoral Participation is a multi-
intervention programme that reaches out to educate citizens about
the electoral process in order to increase their awareness and
participation.

For enhancing electoral participation, the Commission has
directed to take the following new initiatives:

1) Low Voter Turnout (LVT) analysis
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The CEOs/DEOs have been directed to identify Low voter
turnout PSs/ACs/PCs and take focussed initiatives to
address specific issues.

ii)  Identification of district specific themes of PS :
As the PS is the basic unit of election machinery, it has
been directed to focus on district wise PSs for targeted
interventions reaching out various groups like women,
PWD, Transgender, PVTGs etc.

iii) Engagement and Utilisation of local Icons:
The States have been directed to identify and engage local
influential personalities as Election Icons. This would not
only add value to the message of voter awareness as well as
increase the general outreach in the specific region.

iv) Focus to address Urban and Youth Apathy:
As has been recently observed, the issue of Urban and
Youth Apathy is a major concern for the Commission.
Relatively low turnouts in urban areas need to be addressed
by special interventions. Similarly, for youth, the awareness
and engagement is required to be increased via appropriate

mediums like ELCs, special registration camps, etc.

Furthermore, Comprehensive SVEEP Plan, as per the new
strategy document (SVEEP-IV) is directed to be prepared.
Partnerships collaborations with various stakeholders should be
forged with for greater outreach. Ensuring inclusion of all
marginalised sections through targeted interventions, technological
solutions and policy changes should be done. To enhance the quality

of electoral participation, steps may be taken to promote informed
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and ethical voting through IMF-EEE (Information, Motivation,
Facilitation, Engagement, Education and Empowerment) paradigm.
Model Polling stations may be decorated keeping in view NVD theme
of the year.

27. Deployment of Central Observers-

(i)_General Observers

The Commission will deploy IAS officers as General Observers in
adequate number to ensure smooth conduct of election in
consultation with the CEOs of the poll going States. The Observers
will be asked to keep a close watch on every stage of the electoral

process to ensure free and fair election.

(ii) Police Observers

The Commission would deploy IPS officers as Police Observers in
consultation with the CEOs of the poll going States at District/AC
level, depending upon the need, sensitivity and assessment of
ground situation of the District/AC. They will monitor all activities
relating to force deployment, law and order situation and co-ordinate
between Civil and Police administration to ensure free and fair

election.

(iii) Counting Observers

In addition to the already deployed General Observers, the
Commission may also deploy additional officers as Counting
Observers at District/AC level, depending upon the requirement in
consultation with the CEOs of the poll going States. They will
oversee the counting centre arrangements and monitor all activities

relating counting of votes.
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(iv) Special Observers.

In exercise of the plenary powers conferred on it by Article 324 of the
Constitution of India, the Commission also deploys Special
Observers who belong to All India Services and various Central

Services if seems necessary.

(v) Expenditure Observers

The Commission has also decided to appoint adequate number of
Expenditure Observers who will exclusively monitor the election

expenditure of the contesting candidates.

28. IT applications being used in election management

The Commission has enhanced usage of IT Application, to
usher in greater citizen participation and transparency.

(i) cVIGIL Application for filing Model Code of Conduct Violation
cases by citizen: cVIGIL provides time-stamped evidentiary proof
of the Model Code of Conduct/Expenditure Violation by
empowering every citizen to click a photo or video using his or her
smartphone. The application is based on GIS technology and the
unique feature of auto location provides fairly correct information
which can be relied upon by flying squads to navigate to the right
spot of incidence and take prompt action. This app prioritizes the
speedy and effective actions by authorities and promised users
status reports within 100 minutes. The Application is available

on both the Google Play Store and Apple App Store.

(ii) Suvidha Portal: This portal provides different facility to
candidates/ political parties for online nomination, Permission as

given below-
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a)

Candidate Online Nomination:

To facilitate filling of nominations, the Election Commission
has introduced an online portal for filling the nomination &
affidavit. The Candidate can visit https://suvidha.eci.gov.in/ to
create his/her account, fill nomination form, deposit the
security amount, check availability of time slot and

appropriately plan his visit to the Returning Officer.

Once the application is filled through the online portal, the
candidate only needs to take a printout, get it notarized and
submit the application along with relevant documents to the

Returning Officer in person.

The Online Nomination Facility is an optional facility to
facilitate ease of filing and correct filing. The regular offline

submission as prescribed under the law shall continue too.

Candidate Permissions Module: Permission module allows
the candidates, political parties or any representatives of the
candidate to apply online for the permission for meetings,
rallies, loudspeakers, temporary offices, and others through

SUVIDHA Portal https://suvidha.eci.gov.in/. The Candidates

can also track their application status through the same portal.

Suvidha Candidate App:

In view of COVID-19, the Commission has directed that
allocation of public spaces for meetings, rallies must be done
using the Suvidha app as far as practicable. The application
will be available during elections for Candidates / Political

Parties / Agents to download and use to track the nomination
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and permission status from the Google Play store.

(iii) Candidate Affidavit Portal: The Complete list of Contesting
Candidates with their profile, nomination status and the affidavits
will be available for public view through Candidate Affidavit
Portal: https://affidavit.eci.gov.in/

(iv) Electronically Transmitted Postal Ballot Management
System (ETPBMS) for Service Voter:

Electronically Transmitted Postal Ballot Management System
(ETPBMS) will transmit blank Postal Ballot through Electronic
means to the Service Voters. Service voter can then send his
Ballot after casting vote through speed post without paying any
charges. A detailed instruction being sent along with Postal Ballot
is also sent to each service elector. The URL of system is

https:/ /etpbms.eci.gov.in .

(v) Know Your Candidates (KYC):

The Election Commission of India has developed a dedicated app
for Know your Candidate (KYC) for both Android and iOS
platforms for informing about “Criminal Antecedents” status of
candidates. This allows citizens to browse candidates with/
without Criminal Antecedents and empowers the citizens to know
the criminal antecedents of the candidates. The application is

available on both the Google Play & Apple App Store.

(vi) Voter Turnout App:

Voter Turnout App will be used to display estimated provisional
voter turnout details of each Assembly Constituency/

Parliamentary Constituency entered by Returning officer. The
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application can also be used by the media to capture estimated
provisional voter turnout data. The application is available on the
Google Play store.

(viij ENCORE Counting:

The ENCORE counting application https://encore.eci.gov.in/ is

an end-to-end application for returning officers to digitize the
votes polled, tabulate the round-wise data and then take out

various statutory reports of counting.

(viii) Results Website and Results Trends TV:

The timely publication of the round-wise information is vital for
establishing a single source of authentic data. The counting data
entered by respective Returning Officers is available as ‘Trends
and Results’ for public view through ’ECI Results website’

http:/ /results.eci.gov.in/. The results are shown with the

Infographics and displayed with auto-scroll panels through large
display screens outside the counting hall or any public place
through Trends TV. The trends & results is also available on VHA
mobile App.

(ix) EVM Management System (EMS):

EVM Management System is designed to manage inventory of
EVM units. One of the important modes to ensure a fair and
transparent process in EVM management is the administrative
protocol of the randomization of the machines before they are
deployed in the Polling stations. Randomization of EVMs/VVPATSs
is done through EMS in the presence of recognized political

parties/contesting candidates and ECI Observers.
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(x) Voter portal:

Through (https://voters.eci.gov.in ), a user can avail and access

various services such as access the electoral list, apply for voter
id card, apply online for corrections in voter’s card, view details of
Polling booth, Assembly Constituency and Parliamentary
constituency, and get the contact details of Booth Level officer,

Electoral Registration Officer among other services.

(xi) Voter Helpline App(VHA):

Citizen can avail and access various services such as apply for
voter id card, apply online for corrections in voter’s card, view
details of Polling booth, Assembly Constituency and
Parliamentary constituency, and get the contact details of Booth
Level officer, Electoral Registration Officer among other services.
The application is available on both the Google Play & Apple

Store.

(xii) Persons with Disability Application (Saksham App):

Saksham app is meant for Person with Disabilities. The PwD
elector can make requests for marking them as PWD, request for
new registration, request for migration, request for correction in
EPIC details, request for wheelchair. It utilises the Accessibility
features of mobile phones for voters with blindness and hearing
disabilities. The Application is available on the Google Play Store
and Apple App store.

(xiii) BLO App:

BLO App (erstwhile known as GARUDA App) is a dedicated Mobile
App for BLOs for performing their tasks digitally. The application
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is available on both the Google Play & Apple Store. Following are
the main features of BLO App:

a. Checklist/Field Verification of Forms

. Collection of AMF (Assured Minimum Facility) /EMF
(Extended Minimum Facility)

Capturing of GIS co-ordinates of Polling Stations.

. Update of Photos of Polling Stations

Form Submission on behalf of Electors

House to House Verification

o

oo

(xiv) ERO Net:

ERONET is a web-based system for Electoral officials, in 14
languages and 11 scripts, to handle all processes pertaining to
Form 6/6A/7/8. It standardised forms processing, standard
database schema, and a standard template for E-Roll printing. It
automates the process of electoral roll management starting from
elector registration, field verification of electors, decision support
system for Electoral registration officers and for providing
extensive integrated value-added services. All 29 States and 7
UTs are sharing common infrastructure at National Level. UNPER
(Unified National Photo Electoral Roll) is a common database for

all States and UTs with data of more than 94 crore electors.

(xv) National Grievances Services Portal:

A National Grievance Service Portal (NGSP) has been developed
by the Election Commission. This system has been developed in
such a manner that in addition to providing redressal to the
complaints of the Citizens, Electors, Political Parties, Candidates,
Media and Election Officials at National, State and District level,

it also serves as a common interface for providing services
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through a common interface.

The application provides for a single interface for handling
complaints by the Election officials. All Electoral Officers, District
Election Officers, CEO and ECI Officials are part of the system.
Thus, issues are directly assigned to the respective user upon
registration. The portal can be accessed from the online link here:

https:/ /eci-citizenservices.eci.nic.in

29. Electronic Voting Machines (EVMs) and Voter Verifiable
Paper Audit Trail (VVPATS):

(i) EVMs and VVPATSs-

The Commission shall deploy Voter Verifiable Paper Audit Trail (VVPAT)
along with Electronic Voting Machine (EVM) at every polling station in
the General Election to Legislative Assemblies of Chhattisgarh, Madhya
Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana to enhance the
transparency and credibility of the election process as VVPAT allows the
voter to verify his/her vote. Arrangements have already been made to
ensure availability of adequate number of EVMs and VVPATs for the
smooth conduct of elections.

(ii) Awareness on EVMs and VVPATSs-
EVM Demonstration Centres are set up at District Election Officer

Office and Returning Officer Headquarters/Revenue Sub Division
Offices for physical demonstration-cum-awareness on use of EVM.
Mobile Demonstration Vans are deployed to create awareness on use of
EVMs and VVPATs to cover all polling locations. The same shall be
operational till announcement of elections, whereas digital outreach will

be intensified after announcement.
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(iii) Randomization of EVMs and VVPATSs-

EVMs/VVPATs are randomized twice using “EVM Management
System (EMS)” while being allocated to an Assembly Constituency and
then to a polling station ruling out any fixed allocation. Lists of
randomized EVMs/VVPATs are also shared with recognised political
parties/contesting candidates.

(iv) Commissioning of EVMs and VVPATSs-

After finalization of list of the contesting candidates,
commissioning (candidate setting) of EVMs and VVPATSs is done in the
presence of the contesting candidates/their representatives.
TV /Monitor will be installed in commissioning hall for simultaneously
viewing of symbol loading in VVPATs by candidates/their
representatives for greater transparency. After commissioning
(candidate setting) of EVMs and VVPATSs, in every EVM and VVPAT,
mock poll with one vote to each candidate including NOTA is done.
Additionally, mock poll of 1000 votes is conducted in 5% randomly
selected EVMs, as well as VVPATSs. The electronic result is tallied with
paper count.

(v) Mock Poll on Poll Day-

a) On poll day, 90 minutes before start of actual poll, mock poll is
conducted by casting at least 50 votes ensuring that votes are
recorded for each of the contesting candidates including NOTA at
every polling station, in the presence of polling agents of the
candidates and the electronic result of the Control Unit and the
VVPAT slips count are tallied and shown to them. A certificate of
successful conduct of mock poll shall be made by the Presiding

Officers in Presiding Officer’s Report.
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b) Immediately after mock poll, the CLEAR button on Control Unit
(CU) is pressed to clear the data of the mock poll and the fact that no
votes are recorded in the CU is displayed to the Polling Agents
present. The Presiding Officer also ensures that all mock poll slips
shall be taken out from the VVPAT slip compartment and kept in
separate marked envelope before the start of actual Poll.

c)  After mock poll, EVMs and VVPATSs are sealed in the presence of
polling agents and signature of polling agents are obtained on seals,
before starting actual poll.

(vi) Poll Day and Storage of polled EVMs and VVPATs at Strong
Rooms-

a) On poll day a copy of Form-17C having details of total polled votes,
seals (unique number), serial numbers of EVMs and VVPATs used
in polling stations is provided to polling agents of candidates.

b) After completion of poll, EVMs and VVPATs are sealed in the
respective carrying cases in the presence of polling agents and
signature of polling agents are obtained on seals.

c) Polled EVMs and VVPATs are escorted back to the strong room for
storing in double lock system in the presence of candidates/their
representatives under videography.

d) Candidates or their representatives can also camp in front of the
strong room. These strong rooms are guarded 24x7 in multilayers,
with CCTV coverage facilities.

(vii) Counting of Votes at Counting Centres-

a)On the day of counting, strong room is opened in the presence of
Candidates, their authorised representatives, RO/ARO and ECI

Observer under videography.
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b)The polled EVMs are brought to the Counting Centres under
security under CCTV coverage and in presence of candidates/their
agents.

c) Round-wise CUs are brought to the counting tables from Strong
Rooms under continuous CCTV Coverage.

d)On the counting day, before retrieving the result from the Control
Units, the seals are verified, and unique serial number of CU is
tallied before counting agents deputed by the candidates.

e) On counting day, counting agents can verify the polled votes
displayed on CU with that of Form-17C. Candidate-wise polled votes
are recorded in Part-II of Form-17 C and signature of counting
agents are obtained thereof.

f) EVMs & VVPATSs are stored back in Strong Room in the presence of
candidates/their representatives till the completion of the Election
Petition period.

(viii) Mandatory Verification of VVPAT Paper Slip-

In pursuance of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India’s Order dated 8th
April, 2019, the Commission has also mandated VVPAT slips count of
Five (5) randomly selected Polling Stations in each Assembly
Constituency of the Legislative Assemblies of Chhattisgarh, Madhya
Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana by the Returning Officer,
by draw of lot in presence of candidates, shall be done for verification of
the result obtained from the Control Unit. This mandatory verification
of VVPAT slip count of five (5) polling stations in each Assembly
Constituency shall be in addition to the provisions of Rule 56(D) of the
Conduct of Elections Rules,1961.

(ix) None of the Above (NOTA) in EVMs, VVPATs and Postal Ballot:
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As usual, there will be ‘None of the Above’ option for the electors. On
the BUs, below the name of the last candidate, there will be a button for
NOTA option so that voters who do not want to vote for any of the
candidates can exercise their option by pressing the button against
NOTA. Similarly, on Postal Ballot Papers there will be a NOTA Panel
after the name of the last candidate. The symbol for NOTA as given
below will be printed against the NOTA Panel.

As part of the SVEEP, there are awareness programmes to bring this

option to the knowledge of electors and all other stakeholders.
(x) Photographs of Candidates on EVM Ballot Paper

In order to facilitate, the electors in identifying the candidates, the ECI
has prescribed an additional measure by way of adding provision for
printing the photograph of candidate also on the ballot paper to be
displayed on the EVM (Ballot Unit) and on Postal Ballot Papers. This
will help voters to avoid any confusion, which may arise when
candidates with same or similar names contest from the same
constituency. For this purpose, the candidates are required to submit
to the Returning Officer, their recent Stamp Size photograph as per the

specifications laid down by the Commission.

30. Deployment of Polling Personnel, Randomization and their
voting facilities:

a)Polling parties shall be formed randomly, through the special

randomization IT application.
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b)There shall be such randomization for Police personnel and

Home Guards also, who are deployed at the polling stations on the

poll day.

<)

All persons appointed on election duty who are not able to cast
their vote at the polling station where they are enrolled as a voter

are entitled to the facility of either an EDC or a Postal Ballot.

d) In case, they are put on election duty in the same constituency

in which they are enrolled as a voter, they are entitled to get an
EDC which entitles them to vote at the polling station where they
are on duty.

If they are on duty in a constituency other than the constituency
where they are enrolled as a voter, they are entitled to a Postal
Ballot. A voter on election duty, shall receive his/her postal
ballot, record his/her vote thereon and return the same only at
the facilitation centre as specified, in writing, by the Returning
Officer. They shall sign the declaration in Form 13A in presence
of, and have the signature attested by, any Group A or Group B
officer or the presiding officer of the polling station at which they

are on election duty.

31. Conduct of Officials:

The Commission expects all officials engaged in the conduct of

elections to discharge their duties in an impartial manner without any
fear or favour. They are deemed to be on deputation to the Commission
and shall be subject to its control, supervision and discipline. The
conduct of all Government officials who have been entrusted with

election related responsibilities and duties would remain under
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constant scrutiny of the Commission and strict action shall be taken

against those officials who are found wanting on any account.
32. COVID Guidelines:

The Commission has issued COVID Guidelines to be followed
during conduct of General Election and Bye Elections which is available

at Commission’s website at link https://eci.gov.in/files/file/14492-

covid-guidelines-for-general-electionbye-elections-to-legislative-

assemblies-reg/.

33. Schedules of General Elections:

The Commission has prepared the Schedule for holding General
Election to the Legislative Assembly of Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh,
Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana after taking into consideration all
relevant aspects like climatic conditions, academic calendar, board
examination, major festivals, prevailing law and order situation in the
State, availability of Central Armed Police Forces, time needed for
movement, transportation and timely deployment of forces and in-depth

assessment of other relevant ground realities.

The Commission, after considering all relevant aspects has decided to
recommend to the Hon’ble Governors of the States of Chhattisgarh,
Madhya Pradesh, Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana to issue
notifications for the General Election under the relevant provisions of
the Representation of the People Act, 1951, as per the Annexure- I to V.

The Commission seeks the active cooperation, close collaboration and
constructive partnership of all the esteemed stakeholders in the
electoral process and strives to employ the collective synergies towards

delivering a smooth, free, fair, peaceful, participative and festive
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General Assembly Elections, 2023 in Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh,

Mizoram, Rajasthan and Telangana.

—&Tiopaor3

(SANJEEV KUMAR PRASAD)
SECRETARY
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ANNEXURE-1

Schedule for the General Election to the Legislative Assembly of

Chhattisgarh
Poll Events Phase-I Phase-II
(20 ACs) (70 ACs)

Date of Issue of Gazette
Notification

13th October, 2023
(Friday)

21st October, 2023
(Saturday)

Last Date of making
nominations

20th October, 2023
(Friday)

30th October, 2023
(Monday)

Date for Scrutiny of
Nominations

21st October, 2023
(Saturday)

31st October, 2023
(Tuesday)

Last date for the
withdrawal of
candidatures

23rd October, 2023
(Monday)

2nd November, 2023
(Thursday)

Date of Poll

7th November, 2023
(Tuesday)

17t November, 2023
(Friday)

Date of Counting

3rd December, 2023
(Sunday)

3rd December, 2023
(Sunday)

Date before which
election shall be
completed

5th December, 2023
(Tuesday)

5th December, 2023
(Tuesday)

*Details of ACs going to poll during the phases enclosed.
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Poll Event Phase-I (20 ACs) Phase-II (70 ACs)
80 81 NUAPADA P .
55 Issue of Notification | 13.10.2023 (Friday) | 21.10.2023 (Saturday)
CANKER Date of Poll 07.11.2023 (Tuesday) | 17.11.2023 (Friday)
2 Counting of Votes | 03.12.2023 (Sunday) | 03.12.2023 (Sunday)
8 OF A B 0
1 Bharatpur-Sonhat (ST) | 31 Beltara 61 Gunderdehi
GADCHIROLI KONDAGAON 2 Manendragarh 32 Masturi (SC) 62 Patan
83 NABARANGPUR KALAHANDI |3  Baikunthpur 33 Akaltara 63 Durg-Rural
84 4 Premnagar 34 Janjgir-Champa 64 Durg City
MAHARASHTRA NARAYANPUR 5 Bhatgaon 35 Sakti 65 Bhilai Nagar
6 Pratappur (ST) 36 Chandrapur 66 Vaishali Nagar
7 Ramanujganj (ST) 37 Jaijaipur 67 Ahiwara (SC)
85 8  Samri(ST) 38 Pamgarh (SC) 68 Saja
9 Lundra (ST) 39 Saraipali (SC) 69 Bemetara
10 Ambikapur 40 Basna 70 Nawagarh (SC)
“ - BASTAR 11 Sitapur (ST) 41 Khallari 71 Pandariya
38 12 Jashpur (ST) 42 Mahasamund 72 Kawardha
% &9 KORAPUT 13 Kunkuri (ST) 43 Bilaigarh (S0) 73 Khairagarh
BIJAPUR DANTEWADA 14 Pathalgaon (ST) 44 Kasdol 74 Dongargarh (SC)
90 15 Lailunga (ST) 45 Baloda Bazar 75 Rajnandgaon
%7 16 Raigarh 46 Bhatapara 76 Dongargaon
JAYASHANKAR 17 Sarangarh (SC) 47 Dharsiwa 77 Khujji
BHUPALPALLY e 18 Kharsia 48 Raipur Rural 78 Mohla-Manpur (ST)
19 Dharamjaigarh (ST) 49 Raipur City West 79 Antagarh (ST)
MuLUGU 20 Rampur (ST) 50 RaipurCityNorth | 80 Bhanupratappur (ST)
SUKMA 21 Korba 51 Raipur City South 81 Kanker (ST)
TELANGANA % AL 22 Katghora 52 Arang (SC) 82 Keshkal (ST)
23 Pali-Tanakhar (ST) 53 Abhanpur 83 Kondagaon (ST)
24 Marwahi (ST) 54 Rajim 84 Narayanpur (ST)
25 Kota 55 Bindranawagarh (ST) | 85 Bastar (ST)
26 Lormi 56 Sihawa (ST) 86 Jagdalpur
BHADRADRI ANDHRA PRADESH 27 Mungeli (SC) 57 Kurud 87 Chitrakot (ST)
MAHABUBABAD KOTHAGUDEM 28 Takhatpur 58 Dhamtari 88 Dantewada (ST)
ALLURI SITHARAMA RAJU ANAKAPALLI 29 Bilha 59 Sanjari Balod 89 Bijapur (ST)
A 30 Bilaspur 60 Dondi Lohara (ST) 90 Konta (ST)




LIST OF 20(TWENTY) ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCIES OF CHHATTISGARH
GOING TO POLL IN 15T PHASE

Number of AC Name of Assembly Constituency
71 Pandariya
72 Kawardha
73 Khairagarh
74 Dongargarh (SC)
75 Rajnandgaon
76 Dongargaon
77 Khujji
78 Mohla-Manpur (ST)
79 Antagarh (ST)
80 Bhanupratappur (ST)
81 Kanker (ST)
82 Keshkal (ST)
83 Kondagaon (ST)
84 Narayanpur (ST)
85 Bastar (ST)
86 Jagdalpur
87 Chitrakot (ST)
88 Dantewada (ST)
89 Bijapur (ST)
90 Konta (ST)
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LIST OF 70(SEVENTY) ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCIES OF CHHATTISGARH

GOING TO POLL IN 2N PHASE

Number of AC

Name of Assembly Constituency

1

Bharatpur-Sonhat (ST)

Manendragarh

Baikunthpur

Premnagar

Bhatgaon

Pratappur (ST)

Ramanujganj (ST)

Samri (ST)

Lundra (ST)

Ambikapur

Sitapur (ST)

Jashpur (ST)

Kunkuri (ST)

Pathalgaon (ST)

Lailunga (ST)

Raigarh

Sarangarh (SC)

Kharsia

Dharamjaigarh (ST)

Rampur (ST)

Korba

Katghora

Pali-Tanakhar (ST)

Marwahi (ST)

Kota

Lormi

Mungeli (SC)

Takhatpur

Bilha

Bilaspur

Beltara

Masturi (SC)

Akaltara

Janjgir-Champa
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36 Chandrapur
37 Jaijaipur

38 Pamgarh (SC)
39 Saraipali (SC)
40 Basna

41 Khallari

42 Mahasamund
43 Bilaigarh (SC)
44 Kasdol

45 Baloda Bazar
46 Bhatapara

47 Dharsiwa

48 Raipur Rural
49 Raipur City West
50 Raipur City North
S1 Raipur City South
52 Arang (SC)

53 Abhanpur

54 Rajim

55 Bindranawagarh (ST)
56 Sihawa (ST)

S7 Kurud

58 Dhamtari

59 Sanjari Balod
00 Dondi Lohara (ST)
61 Gunderdehi

62 Patan

63 Durg-Rural

04 Durg City

05 Bhilai Nagar
06 Vaishali Nagar
67 Ahiwara (SC)
68 Saja

09 Bemetara

70 Nawagarh (SC)
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Annexure-II

Schedule for the General Election to the Legislative Assembly of

Mizoram

Poll Events Mizoram

(All 40 Assembly
Constituencies)

13th October, 2023
Date of Issue of Gazette Notification

(Friday)

) i . 20th October, 2023
Last Date of making nominations

(Friday)

. . ) 21st October, 2023
Date for Scrutiny of Nominations

(Saturday)

23rd October, 2023
Last date for the withdrawal of

(Monday)
candidatures

7th November, 2023
Date of Poll

(Tuesday)

) 3rd December, 2023
Date of Counting

(Sunday)

5th December, 2023
Date before which election shall be

(Tuesday)
completed

*Details of ACs going to poll during the phases enclosed.
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MYANMAR
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38 9  Tawi(ST)
10 Aizawl North-l (ST)
11 Aizawl North-11 (ST)
12 Aizawl North-lI (ST)
13 Aizawl East-I
14 Aizawl East-1I (ST)
15 Aizawl West-| (ST)
16 Aizawl West-lI (ST)
39 17 Aizawl West-lIl (ST)
18 Aizawl South-I (ST)
19  Aizawl South-Il (ST)
20  Aizawl South-Ill (ST)
36 LAWNGTLAI 21 Lengteng (ST)
22 Tuichang (ST)
Map not to Scale 37 23 ChamphaiNorth (ST)
SAIHA 24 Champhai South (ST)
Poll Event Single Phase (All 40 ACs) 25 EastTuipui (ST)
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LIST OF ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCIES OF MIZORAM

Number of AC

Name of Assembly Constituency

1

Hachhek (ST)

Dampa (ST)

Mamit (ST)

Tuirial (ST)

Kolasib (ST)

Serlui (ST)

Tuivawl (ST)

Chalfilh (ST)

Tawi (ST)

Aizawl North-I (ST)

Aizawl North-II (ST)

Aizawl North-III (ST)

Aizawl East-I

Aizawl East-II (ST)

Aizawl West-I (ST)

Aizawl West-II (ST)

Aizawl West-III (ST)

Aizawl South-I (ST)

Aizawl South-II (ST)

Aizawl South-III (ST)

Lengteng (ST)

Tuichang (ST)

Champhai North (ST)

Champhai South (ST)

East Tuipui (ST)

Serchhip (ST)

Tuikum (ST)

Hrangturzo (ST)

South Tuipui (ST)

Lunglei North (ST)

Lunglei East (ST)

Lunglei West (ST)

Lunglei South (ST)

Thorang (ST)

West Tuipui (ST)

Tuichawng (ST)

Lawngtlai West (ST)

Lawngtlai East (ST)

Saiha (ST)

Aloo|w ||| wlw|w]w|w Mo [M M0 2|80 10 [ | = 1= 1= [ = [ 1= 1= [ | 1 1= [ 1
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Annexure-IIl

Schedule for the General Election to the Legislative Assembly of
Madhya Pradesh

Poll Events Madhya Pradesh

(All 230 Assembly
Constituencies)

21st October, 2023
Date of Issue of Gazette Notification

(Saturday)

) ) . 30th October, 2023
Last Date of making nominations

(Monday)

) . ) 31st October, 2023
Date for Scrutiny of Nominations

(Tuesday)

2nd November, 2023
Last date for the withdrawal of

candidatures (Thursday)

17t November, 2023
Date of Poll

(Friday)

_ 3rd December, 2023
Date of Counting

(Sunday)

5th December, 2023
Date before which election shall be

completed (Tuesday)

*Details of ACs going to poll during the phases enclosed.
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LIST OF ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCIES OF MADHYA PRADESH

Number of AC

Name of Assembly Constituency

1 Sheopur

2 Vijaypur

3 Sabalgarh

4 Joura

5 Sumawali

6 Morena

7 Dimani

8 Ambah (SC)
9 Ater

10 Bhind

11 Lahar

12 Mehgaon
13 Gohad (SC)
14 Gwalior Rural
15 Gwalior

16 Gwalior East
17 Gwalior South
18 Bhitarwar
19 Dabra (SC)
20 Sewda
21 Bhander (SC)
22 Datia
23 Karera (SC)
24 Pohari
25 Shivpuri
26 Pichhore
27 Kolaras
28 Bamori
29 Guna (SC)
30 Chachoura
31 Raghogarh
32 Ashok Nagar (SC)
33 Chanderi
34 Mungaoli
35 Bina (SC)
36 Khurai

37 Surkhi
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38 Deori

39 Rehli

40 Naryoli (SC)
41 Sagar

42 Banda

43 Tikamgarh
44 Jatara (SC)
45 Prithvipur
46 Niwari

47 Khargapur
48 Maharajpur
49 Chandla (SC)
S50 Rajnagar
S1 Chhatarpur
52 Bijawar
53 Malhara
54 Pathariya
55 Damoh

56 Jabera

S7 Hatta (SC)
58 Pawai

59 Gunnaor (SC)
60 Panna

61 Chitrakoot
62 Raigaon (SC)
63 Satna

64 Nagod

65 Maihar

66 Amarpatan
67 Rampur-Baghelan
68 Sirmour
69 Semariya
70 Teonthar
71 Mauganj
72 Deotalab
73 Mangawan (SC)
74 Rewa

75 Gurh

76 Churhat
77 Sidhi

78 Sihawal
79 Chitrangi (ST)
80 Singrauli
81 Devsar (SC)
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82 Dhauhani (ST)
83 Beohari (ST)
84 Jaisinghnagar (ST)
85 Jaitpur (ST)

86 Kotma

87 Anuppur (ST)
88 Pushprajgarh (ST)
89 Bandhavgarh (ST)
90 Manpur (ST)
91 Barwara (ST)
92 Vijayraghavgarh
93 Murwara

94 Bahoriband

95 Patan

96 Bargi

97 Jabalpur Purba (SC)
98 Jabalpur Uttar
99 Jabalpur Cantt.
100 Jabalpur Paschim
101 Panagar

102 Sihora (ST)
103 Shahpura (ST)
104 Dindori (ST)
105 Bichhiya (ST)
106 Niwas (ST)
107 Mandla (ST)
108 Baihar (ST)
109 Lanji

110 Paraswada
111 Balaghat

112 Waraseoni
113 Katangi

114 Barghat (ST)
115 Seoni

116 Keolari

117 Lakhnadon (ST)
118 Gotegaon (SC)
119 Narsingpur
120 Tendukheda
121 Gadarwara
122 Junnardeo (ST)
123 Amarwara (ST)
124 Churai

125 Saunsar
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126 Chhindwara
127 Parasia (SC)
128 Pandhurna (ST)
129 Multai

130 Amla (SC)
131 Betul

132 Ghoradongri (ST)
133 Bhainsdehi (ST)
134 Timarni (ST)
135 Harda

136 Seoni-Malwa
137 Hoshangabad
138 Sohagpur
139 Pipariya (SC)
140 Udaipura
141 Bhojpur
142 Sanchi (SC)
143 Silwani

144 Vidisha

145 Basoda

146 Kurwai (SC)
147 Sironj

148 Shamshabad
149 Berasia (SC)
150 Bhopal Uttar
151 Narela

152 Bhopal Dakshin- Paschim
153 Bhopal Madhya
154 Govindpura
155 Huzur

156 Budhni

157 Ashta (SC)
158 Ichhawar
159 Sehore

160 Narsinghgarh
161 Biaora

162 Rajgarh
163 Khilchipur
164 Sarangpur (SC)
165 Susner

166 Agar (SC)
167 Shajapur
168 Shujalpur
169 Kalapipal
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170 Sonkatch (SC)
171 Dewas

172 Hatpipliya
173 Khategaon
174 Bagali (ST)
175 Mandhata
176 Harsud (ST)
177 Khandwa (SC)
178 Pandhana (ST)
179 Nepanagar (ST)
180 Burhanpur
181 Bhikangaon (ST)
182 Badwah

183 Maheshwar (SC)
184 Kasrawad
185 Khargone
186 Bhagwanpura (ST)
187 Sendhawa (ST)
188 Rajpur (ST)
189 Pansemal (ST)
190 Badwani (ST)
191 Alirajpur (ST)
192 Jobat (ST)
193 Jhabua (ST)
194 Thandla (ST)
195 Petlawad (ST)
196 Sardarpur (ST)
197 Gandhwani (ST)
198 Kukshi (ST)
199 Manawar (ST)
200 Dharampuri (ST)
201 Dhar

202 Badnawar
203 Depalpur
204 Indore-1
205 Indore-2
206 Indore-3
207 Indore-4
208 Indore-5
209 Dr. Ambedkar Nagar-Mhow
210 Rau

211 Sanwer (SC)
212 Nagada-Khachrod
213 Mahidpur
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214 Tarana (SC)
215 Ghatiya (SC)
216 Ujjain Uttar
217 Ujjain Dakshin
218 Badnagar
219 Ratlam Rural (ST)
220 Ratlam City
221 Sailana (ST)
222 Jaora

223 Alot (SC)
224 Mandsour
225 Malhargarh (SC)
226 Suwasra
227 Garoth

228 Manasa

229 Neemuch
230 Jawad
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Annexure-IV

Schedule for the General Election to the Legislative Assembly of

Rajasthan
Poll Events Rajasthan
(All 200 Assembly
Constituencies)
Date of Issue of Gazette Notification 30th October, 2023
(Monday)
Last Date of making nominations 6th November, 2023
(Monday)
Date for Scrutiny of Nominations 7th November, 2023
(Tuesday)
Last date for the withdrawal of 9th November, 2023
candidatures (Thursday)
Date of Poll 23* November, 2023
(Thursday)
' 3rd December, 2023
Date of Counting
(Sunday)
5th December, 2023
Date before which election shall be
completed (Tuesday)

*Details of ACs going to poll during the phases enclosed.

Page 14 of 23



HARYANA

132
JAISALMER

134

140

KACHCHH
Map not to Scale

GANGANAG

w E 5

PAKISTAN

BIKANER

122
109
133
123
110
125

JODHPUR 126

7
”@/g? 131

130

124

136

17
137 18
135

BARMER PALI

121

138 119

4

139 142

174
120
RA
JALORE 13
146

SIROHI

176
144 s

149
148 47

152 {152

150 UDAIPUR

BANASKANTHA
GUJARAT
151
SABARKANTHA

PATAN 158

LEGEND

MAHESANA

=== [nternational Boundary
State/UT Boundary
District Boundary

(District Election Officer Jurisdiction Wise)

Assembly Boundary

ARVALLI

GANDHINAGAR MAHISAGAR

KHEDA

AHMEDABAD

154

PA‘N&‘AHALS( DAHOD

Tt
MUKTSAR

FAZILKA SAHB

4 HANU

21

CHURY
23

%
106

108 107

NAGAUR

112 14

m 09

102

116 AIME|

03 104
i173]

0 177
181

e BHILWAR

179

175

167
CHITTO]

169

PUNJAB

GARH

168

BARNALA
BATHINDA

MANSA

SIRSA

FATEHABAD

HISAR

BHIWANI

20

22
28 26

36 42

115
46JA|PUR 505“37
‘-Sﬂggbsz
5 5%
45
58
98

95
9%

9
TONK
105

97

182 184

BUNDI

186
183 D
190

168 192

170

155
1713 170

156
157
PRATAPGARH

159 172

RPUR
160

162
163

NEEMUCH

MANDSAUR

197

SANGRURI

191

Poll Event Single Phase (All 200 ACs)

Issue of Notification| ~ 30.10.2023 (Monday)

Sadulshahar

Date of Poll 23.11.2023 (Thursday)

Counting of Votes

03.12.2023 (Sunday)

KARNAL

SHAMLI

JIND PANIPAT MUZAFFARNAGAR

4ONr1d

SONIPAT
HARYANA

ROHTAK

BAGHPAT MEERUT

GHAZIABAD.#~ HAPUR

YHOYWY

DELH]
DADRI JHAJAR GAUTAM™  UTTAR

BUDBA
~>' PRADESH
FARIDABAD@NAGAR,
BULANDSHAHAR

GURUGRAM

A
&
$ | Rewarl

§
I
§ L PALWAL

627 61
60
40 70

63 Q{Q
67
M 65 n
ALWAR P 7
& 68 73
7

MEWAT ALIGARH

MATHURA
HATHRAS

4
48 85 86 % BHARATPUR AGRA

88 75
- DAUSA 87 g 2 76 ¥
78/ 79
89 83 DI PUI
g 77

MORENA
SAWAI
ADHOPUR 8

92

03 GWALIOR

SHEOPUR

185

187

SHIVPURI

193
194

BARAN

188 195

LALITPUR

199 ASHOKNAGAR

GUNA

JHALAWAR
198

200

D

RAJGARH
VIDISHA

AGAR

MALWA

RA RATLAM

165
166

JHABUA

UJJAIN

DHAR

o oo

MADHYA

PRADESH (™, BHOPAL

SHAJAPUR
RAISEN

DEWAS SEHORE

O NSOV AWN =

49
50
51

53
54
55
56
57
58
59

61
62
63
65

67

gar
Karanpur
Suratgarh
Raisinghnagar (SC)
Anupgarh (SC)
Sangaria
Hanumangarh
Pilibanga (SC)
Nohar

Bhadra
Khajuwala (SC)
Bikaner West
Bikaner East
Kolayat
Lunkaransar
Dungargarh
Nokha
Sadulpur
Taranagar
Sardarshahar
Churu
Ratangarh
Sujangarh (SC)
Pilani (SC)
Surajgarh
Jhunjhunu
Mandawa
Nawalgarh
Udaipurwati
Khetri
Fatehpur
Lachhmangarh
Dhod (SC)

Sikar

Danta Ramgarh
Khandela
Neema Ka Thana
Srimadhopur
Kotputli
Viratnagar
Shahpura
Chomu

Phulera

Dudu (SC)
Jhotwara
Amber

Jamwa
Ramgarh (ST)
Hawa Mahal
Vidhyadhar Nagar
Civil Lines
Kishan Pole
Adarsh Nagar
Malviya Nagar
Sanganer
Bagru (SC)
Bassi (ST)
Chaksu (SC)
Tijara
Kishangarh Bas
Mundawar
Behror

Bansur
Thanagazi
Alwar Rural (SC)
Alwar Urban
Ramgarh

69
70
n
n
VE}
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

85

87

89

91
92
93
9
95
96
97
98

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
m
12
13
114
15
116
n7
18
19
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

Rajgarh-
Laxmangarh (ST)
Kathumar (SC)
Kaman

Nagar
Deeg-Kumher
Bharatpur
Nadbai

Weir (SC)
Bayana (SC)
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Dholpur
Rajakhera
Todabhim (ST)
Hindaun (SC)
Karauli
Sapotra (ST)
Bandikui
Mahuwa
Sikrai (SC)
Dausa

Lalsot (ST)
Gangapur
Bamanwas (ST)
Sawai Madhopur
Khandar (SC)
Malpura
Niwai (SC)
Tonk
Deoli-Uniara
Kishangarh
Pushkar
Ajmer North
Ajmer South (SC)
Nasirabad
Beawar
Masuda

Kekri

Ladnun
Deedwana
Jayal (SC)
Nagaur
Khinwsar
Merta (SC)
Degana
Makrana
Parbatsar
Nawan
Jaitaran

Sojat (SC)

Pali

Marwar Junction
Bali
Sumerpur
Phalodi
Lohawat
Shergarh
Osian
Bhopalgarh (SC)
Sardarpura
Jodhpur
Soorsagar
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Bilara (SC)
Jaisalmer
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4
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149
150
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155
156
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161
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164
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168
169
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m
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175
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180
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184
185
186
187
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Barmer

Baytoo
Pachpadra
Siwana

Gudha Malani
Chohtan (SC)
Ahore

Jalore (SC)
Bhinmal
Sanchore
Raniwara
Sirohi
Pindwara Abu (ST)
Reodar (SC)
Gogunda (ST)
Jhadol (ST)
Kherwara (ST)
Udaipur Rural (ST)
Udaipur

Mavli
Vallabhnagar
Salumber (ST)
Dhariawad (ST)
Dungarpur (ST)
Aspur (ST)
Sagwara (ST)
Chorasi (ST)
Ghatol (ST)
Garhi (ST)
Banswara (ST)
Bagidora (ST)
Kushalgarh (ST)
Kapasan (SC)
Begun
Chittorgarh
Nimbahera
Bari Sadri
Pratapgarh (ST)
Bhim
Kumbhalgarh
Rajsamand
Nathdwara
Asind

Mandal

Sahara
Bhilwara
Shahpura (SC)
Jahazpur
Mandalgarh
Hindoli
Keshoraipatan (SC)
Bundi

Pipalda

Sangod

Kota North
Kota South
Ladpura
Ramganj Mandi (SC)
Anta
Kishanganj (ST)
Baran Atru (SC)
Chhabra

Dag (SC)
Jhalrapatan
Khanpur
Manohar Thana




LIST OF ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCIES OF RAJASTHAN

Number of AC

Name of Assembly Constituency

1 Sadulshahar
2 Ganganagar
3 Karanpur
4 Suratgarh
5 Raisinghnagar (SC)
6 Anupgarh (SC)
7 Sangaria
8 Hanumangarh
9 Pilibanga (SC)
10 Nohar
11 Bhadra
12 Khajuwala (SC)
13 Bikaner West
14 Bikaner East
15 Kolayat
16 Lunkaransar
17 Dungargarh
18 Nokha
19 Sadulpur
20 Taranagar
21 Sardarshahar
22 Churu
23 Ratangarh
24 Sujangarh (SC)
25 Pilani (SC)
26 Surajgarh
27 Jhunjhunu
28 Mandawa
29 Nawalgarh
30 Udaipurwati
31 Khetri
32 Fatehpur
33 Lachhmangarh
34 Dhod (SC)
35 Sikar
36 Danta Ramgarh
37 Khandela
38 Neema Ka Thana
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39 Srimadhopur
40 Kotputli

41 Viratnagar
42 Shahpura
43 Chomu

44 Phulera

45 Dudu (SC)
46 Jhotwara
47 Amber

48 Jamwa Ramgarh (ST)
49 Hawa Mahal
50 Vidhyadhar Nagar
51 Civil Lines
52 Kishan Pole
53 Adarsh Nagar
54 Malviya Nagar
55 Sanganer
56 Bagru (SC)
S7 Bassi (ST)
58 Chaksu (SC)
59 Tijara

60 Kishangarh Bas
61 Mundawar
62 Behror

63 Bansur

64 Thanagazi
65 Alwar Rural (SC)
66 Alwar Urban
67 Ramgarh

68 Rajgarh- Laxmangarh (ST)
69 Kathumar (SC)
70 Kaman

71 Nagar

72 Deeg-Kumbher
73 Bharatpur
74 Nadbai

75 Weir (SC)

76 Bayana (SC)
77 Baseri (SC)
78 Bari

79 Dholpur

80 Rajakhera
81 Todabhim (ST)
82 Hindaun (SC)
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83 Karauli

84 Sapotra (ST)
85 Bandikui

86 Mahuwa

87 Sikrai (SC)
88 Dausa

89 Lalsot (ST)
90 Gangapur
91 Bamanwas (ST)
92 Sawai Madhopur
93 Khandar (SC)
94 Malpura

95 Niwai (SC)
96 Tonk

97 Deoli-Uniara
98 Kishangarh
99 Pushkar
100 Ajmer North
101 Ajmer South (SC)
102 Nasirabad
103 Beawar
104 Masuda
105 Kekri

106 Ladnun
107 Deedwana
108 Jayal (SC)
109 Nagaur

110 Khinwsar
111 Merta (SC)
112 Degana
113 Makrana
114 Parbatsar
115 Nawan

116 Jaitaran
117 Sojat (SC)
118 Pali

119 Marwar Junction
120 Bali

121 Sumerpur
122 Phalodi

123 Lohawat
124 Shergarh
125 Osian

126 Bhopalgarh (SC)
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127 Sardarpura
128 Jodhpur
129 Soorsagar
130 Luni

131 Bilara (SC)
132 Jaisalmer
133 Pokaran
134 Sheo

135 Barmer
136 Baytoo

137 Pachpadra
138 Siwana

139 Gudha Malani
140 Chohtan (SC)
141 Ahore

142 Jalore (SC)
143 Bhinmal
144 Sanchore
145 Raniwara
146 Sirohi

147 Pindwara Abu (ST)
148 Reodar (SC)
149 Gogunda (ST)
150 Jhadol (ST)
151 Kherwara (ST)
152 Udaipur Rural (ST)
153 Udaipur
154 Mavli

155 Vallabhnagar
156 Salumber (ST)
157 Dhariawad (ST)
158 Dungarpur (ST)
159 Aspur (ST)
160 Sagwara (ST)
161 Chorasi (ST)
162 Ghatol (ST)
163 Garhi (ST)
164 Banswara (ST)
165 Bagidora (ST)
166 Kushalgarh (ST)
167 Kapasan (SC)
168 Begun

169 Chittorgarh
170 Nimbahera
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171 Bari Sadri
172 Pratapgarh (ST)
173 Bhim

174 Kumbhalgarh
175 Rajsamand
176 Nathdwara
177 Asind

178 Mandal

179 Sahara

180 Bhilwara
181 Shahpura (SC)
182 Jahazpur
183 Mandalgarh
184 Hindoli

185 Keshoraipatan (SC)
186 Bundi

187 Pipalda

188 Sangod

189 Kota North
190 Kota South
191 Ladpura

192 Ramganj Mandi (SC)
193 Anta

194 Kishanganj (ST)
195 Baran Atru (SC)
196 Chhabra
197 Dag (SC)

198 Jhalrapatan
199 Khanpur
200 Manohar Thana
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Annexure-V

Schedule for the General Election to the Legislative Assembly of

Telangana
Poll Events Telangana
(All 119 Assembly
Constituencies)
Date of Issue of Gazette Notification 3rd November, 2023
(Friday)
Last Date of making nominations 10th November, 2023
(Friday)
Date for Scrutiny of Nominations 13th November, 2023
(Monday)
Last date for the withdrawal of 15th November, 2023
candidatures (Wednesday)
Date of Poll 30" November, 2023
(Thursday)
' 3rd December, 2023
Date of Counting
(Sunday)
5th December, 2023
Date before which election shall be
completed (Tuesday)

*Details of ACs going to poll during the phases enclosed.

Page 20 of 23



- a a a Y A a BALOD
U U U J
- ' MOHLA-MANPUR-
N al3 03 - ) AMBAGARH CHOWKI w E
5]
WASHIM
— MAHARASHTRA (ANKER
KONDAGAON
CHANDRAPUR \
1 L]
44 MEDCHAL
7 GADCHIROLI MALKAJGIR!
HINGOLI
ADILABAD
8 3 1
KUMURAMBHEEM
ASIFABAD
PARBHANI 6
10 NIRMAL o 3
NANDED MANCHERIAL RANGAREDDY
2
n 20 4
22 2
NIZAMABAD 7 1o LI » CHHATTISGARH
12
DANTEWADA
< 5 SR % JAVASHANKAR AR
14 28 27 BHUPALPALLY
LATUR 25
26
3 KAMAREDDY RAJANNA SIRCILLA 30 .
15 29 KARIMNAGAR/ 31
16 MULUGU
2 SUKMA
35 1 SIDDIPET oLl
4 107 104
BIDAR 10 103 10
K MEDAK % WARANGAL
107,
A SANGAREDDY &4 2 %8 JANGAON
36
R 38 [ ALLURI
1 SITHARAMA RAJU
N 39 Mﬁﬂéﬁu 97 100 MAHABUBABAD 17
40
£ Z 94 YADADRI 101 KOTHAGUDEM
T BHUVANAGIRI %
VIKARABAD F m s 8
A 56 m
K S 9% KHAMMAM i
54 50 48 91
114
A 7 g s RANGAREDDY 5 %0
923 NALGONDA SURYAPET ’f
EAST GODAVARI
7 8 ‘1.1
MAHABUBNAGAR 8 89 ELURY
73 87
NTR
A NARAYANPET & \J r“
76 PALNADU WEST GODAVARI
81 KRISHNA
77 OF A B U
78
1  Sirpur 32 Husnabad 63 Nampally 93  Munugode
WANAPARTH NAGARKURNOOL 2 Chennur(SC) 33 Siddipet 64 Karwan 94  Bhongir
3 Bellampalli (SC) 34 Medak 65 Goshamahal 95  Nakrekal (SC)
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6 Khanapur (ST) 37 Narsapur 68 Yakutpura 98 Jangaon
80 7  Adilabad 38 Zahirabad (SC) 69 Bahadurpura 99  Ghanpur (Station) (SC)
JOGULAMBA GADWAL 8  Boath (ST) 39 Sangareddy 70 Secunderabad 100 Palakurthi
9  Nirmal 40 Patancheru 71 Secunderabad Cantt. | 101 Dornakal (ST)
PRAKASAM 10 Mudhole 41 Dubbak (SQ) 102 Mahabubabad (ST)
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LEGEND SRI POTTI SRIRAMULU 26 Karimnagar 57 Musheerabad 87 Nagarjuna Sagar 118 Aswaraopeta (ST)
- State Boundary NELLORE 27  Choppadandi (SC) 58 Malakpet 88 Miryalaguda 119 Bhadrachalam (ST)
s ot 28 Vemulawada 59 Amberpet 89 Huzurnagar
Dl?m(.:t Boundaw C g . . YS.R. 29 Sircilla 60 Khairatabad 90 Kodad
(District Election Officer Jurisdiction Wise) 30 Manakondur (SC) 61 Jubilee Hills 91 Suryapet
—— Assembly Boundary 31 Huzurabad 62 Sanathnagar 92 Nalgonda




LIST OF ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCIES OF TELANGANA

Number of AC

Name of Assembly Constituency

1 Sirpur

2 Chennur (SC)

3 Bellampalli (SC)
4 Mancherial

S Asifabad (ST)

6 Khanapur (ST)

7 Adilabad

8 Boath (ST)

9 Nirmal

10 Mudhole

11 Armur

12 Bodhan

13 Jukkal (SC)

14 Banswada

15 Yellareddy

16 Kamareddy

17 Nizamabad (Urban)
18 Nizamabad (Rural)
19 Balkonda
20 Koratla
21 Jagtial
22 Dharmapuri (SC)
23 Ramagundam
24 Manthani
25 Peddapalle
26 Karimnagar
27 Choppadandi (SC)
28 Vemulawada
29 Sircilla
30 Manakondur (SC)
31 Huzurabad
32 Husnabad
33 Siddipet
34 Medak
35 Narayankhed
36 Andole (SC)

37 Narsapur

38 Zahirabad (SC)
39 Sangareddy
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40 Patancheru
41 Dubbak

42 Gajwel

43 Medchal

44 Malkajgiri
45 Quthbullapur
46 Kukatpalle
47 Uppal

48 Ibrahimpatnam
49 Lal Bahadur Nagar
50 Maheswaram
51 Rajendranagar
52 Serilingampally
353 Chevella (SC)
54 Pargi

55 Vicarabad (SC)
56 Tandur

57 Musheerabad
58 Malakpet

59 Amberpet

60 Khairatabad
61 Jubilee Hills
62 Sanathnagar
63 Nampally

64 Karwan

65 Goshamahal
06 Charminar
67 Chandrayangutta
68 Yakutpura
69 Bahadurpura
70 Secunderabad
71 Secunderabad Cantt. (SC)
72 Kodangal

73 Narayanpet
74 Mahbubnagar
75 Jadcherla

76 Devarkadra
77 Makthal

78 Wanaparthy
79 Gadwal

80 Alampur (SC)
81 Nagarkurnool
82 Achampet (SC)
83 Kalwakurthy
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84 Shadnagar

85 Kollapur

86 Devarakonda (ST)
87 Nagarjuna Sagar
88 Miryalaguda

89 Huzurnagar

90 Kodad

91 Suryapet

92 Nalgonda

93 Munugode

94 Bhongir

95 Nakrekal (SC)
96 Thungathurthi (SC)
97 Alair

98 Jangaon

99 Ghanpur (Station) (SC)
100 Palakurthi

101 Dornakal (ST)
102 Mahabubabad (ST)
103 Narsampet

104 Parkal

105 Warangal West
106 Warangal East
107 Waradhanapet (SC)
108 Bhupalpalle
109 Mulug (ST)

110 Pinapaka (ST)
111 Yellandu (ST)
112 Khammam

113 Palair

114 Madhira (SC)
115 Wyra (ST)

116 Sathupalle (SC)
117 Kothagudem
118 Aswaraopeta (ST)
119 Bhadrachalam (ST)
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